

Hearing Date: March 18, 2013 at 9:00 a.m. (ET)
Objection Deadline: December 3, 2012 (Service Date)

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
Kenneth H. Eckstein
Philip Bentley
Philip S. Kaufman
Jeffrey S. Trachtman
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 715-9100
Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

*Counsel for the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
In re: : Chapter 11
: :
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al., : Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
: :
Debtors. : Jointly Administered
: :
----- X

**OBJECTION OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS
TO THE DEBTORS' MOTION PURSUANT TO FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019 FOR
APPROVAL OF THE RMBS TRUST SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS**

REDACTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| FACTS | 7 |
| A. The RMBS Trusts | 7 |
| B. The Pre-Petition Put-Back Claims Against the Debtors | 8 |
| C. The RMBS Trust Settlement..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. THE RMBS TRUST SETTLEMENT DOES NOT SATISFY THE <i>IRIDIUM</i> FACTORS..... | 11 |
| A. The Settlement Was Not the Product of Arm’s Length Bargaining | 14 |
| 1. Ally directed the negotiations | 15 |
| 2. Ally’s primary – or sole – motivation was to obtain a release..... | 17 |
| 3. The Board rubber-stamped the Settlement after reviewing only a cursory and deeply flawed analysis | 18 |
| B. The Settlement Is Opposed By Every Major Impaired Creditor Group Besides the Plaintiffs..... | 21 |
| C. The \$8.7 Billion Settlement Amount is Unreasonably High | 22 |
| 1. The Debtors have presented no reliable evidence to support the reasonableness of the \$8.7 billion settlement amount | 23 |
| 2. The Committee’s analysis demonstrates that a non-conflicted fiduciary likely could have negotiated a substantially lower settlement of the put-back liability | 28 |
| (a) Defense # 1: The Trusts must show causation of injury | 31 |
| (b) Defense # 2: The statute of limitations further reduces the claims | 36 |
| (c) Defense # 3: Election of remedies bars put-back of foreclosed loans | 38 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| D. | The Prospect of a Litigation Armageddon is a Straw Man..... | 41 |
| E. | The RMBS Trust Settlement Contains Other Provisions That Must Be Stricken or Modified Before the Motion Could be Granted | 43 |
| | 1. The Settlement’s allocation of the Allowed Claim is flawed | 44 |
| | 2. The language providing that the Settlement cannot be used as evidence against Ally should be stricken..... | 45 |
| | 3. The Debtors should not be able to pay the legal fees of the Institutional Investors in cash without a Court order..... | 46 |
| II. | THE COURT SHOULD DENY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AND DIRECT GLOBAL NEGOTIATIONS | 47 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , No. 11-2375, 2012 WL 4373327 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2012) | 34-35, 44 |
| <i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 5140-CS, 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012) | 32-33 |
| <i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. United Cos. Fin. Corp. (In re Foster Mortgage Corp.)</i> , 68 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995) | 13, 22 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 4, 23, 27 |
| <i>Ely-Cruikshank Co. v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 81 N.Y. 2d 399 (1993) | 36 |
| <i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 33 n.26 |
| <i>First Place Bank v. Skyline Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 10-2044, 2011 WL 3273071 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2011) | 38 |
| <i>Freund v. Washington Square Press, Inc.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 379 (1974) | 31 |
| <i>Groesbeck v. Morgan</i> , 206 N.Y. 385 (1912) | 33 |
| <i>Hahn Automotive Warehouse, Inc. v. American Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 18 N.Y. 3d 765 (2012) | 37 n.30 |
| <i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Fane (In re MF Global Inc.)</i> , 466 B.R. 244 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006)..... | 42 n.36 |
| <i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 38 n.32 |

In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP,
478 B.R. 627 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....13 n.11, 22 n.18

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
134 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....13

In re General Motors Corp.,
407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....12

In re Matco Electronics Group, Inc.,
287 B.R. 68 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2002)13, 22

In re The Present Co.,
141 B.R. 18 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1992)13

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
355 B.R. 462 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....42 n.34

*JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc 'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter
Commc 'ns)*,
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....13

Kiser v. Bryant Electric (In re Beverly Hills Fire Litig.),
695 F.2d 207 (6th Cir. 1982)42 n.34

LaSalle Bank, N.A. v. CIBC Inc.,
No. 08-8426, 2011 WL 4943341 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2011).....32

LaSalle Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc.,
No. 01-4389, 2002 WL 181703 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2002).....32

Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Evergreen Moneysource Mortg. Co.,
793 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (W.D. Wash. 2011)..... 36-37, 37 n.30

Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Nat'l Bank of Arkansas,
No. 10-02012, 2012 WL 2389868 (E.D. Ark. June 25, 2012).....37 n.30

Mastr Asset Backed Securities Trust 2006-HE3 v. WMC Mortgage Corp.,
843 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 38-39

Mastr Asset Backed Securities Trust 2006-HE3 v. WMC Mortgage Corp.,
No. 11-2542, 2012 WL 4511065 (D. Minn. Oct. 1, 2012) 34 n.28, 38-40

Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.),
880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)42 n.35

Mission Iowa Wind Co. v. Enron Corp.,
291 B.R. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....12

Motorola, Inc. v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC), 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)..... passim

Nat'l Market Share, Inc. v. Sterling Nat'l Bank,
392 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2004).....31 n.24

Owens Corning v. Credit Suisse First Boston,
322 B.R. 719 (D. Del. 2005).....42 n.36

Pesa v. Yoma Development Group, Inc.,
18 N.Y.3d 527 (2012)31

Savasta v. 470 Newport Assocs.,
579 N.Y.S. 2d 167 (App. Div. 1992).....40

Simon v. Electrospace Corp.,
28 N.Y. 2d 136 (1971)33 n.27

Structured Mortgage Trust 1997-2 v. Daiwa Finance Corp.,
No. 02-3232, 2003 WL 548868 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2003).....36

Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. EMC Mortgage Corp.,
No. 09-3106, 2012 WL 2326068 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012) 34-35, 44

T&N PLC v. Fred S. James & Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
29 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 1994).....36

United States v. All Funds Distributed to Weiss,
345 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2003).....37

STATUTES

C.P.L.R. § 213(2).....36

N.Y. Ins. L. § 310635

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)13

E. Allan Farnsworth, CONTRACTS (3d ed. 2004)31 n.24

Fed. R. Evid. 70642

Fed. R. Evid. 40845
